RFC 9879
Use of Password-Based Message Authentication Code
1 (PBMAC1) in PKCS #12 Syntax
Abstract
This document specifies additions and amendments to RFCs 7292 and 8018. It also obsoletes the
RFC 9579. It defines a way to use the Password-Based Message Authentication Code 1 (PBMAC1),
defined in RFC 8018, inside the PKCS #12 syntax. The purpose of this specification is to permit
the use of more modern Password-Based Key Derivation Functions (PBKDFs) and allow for

from  apply.
Use of PBMAC1 and PBKDF2 is unchanged from ; therefore, all the security
considerations from  apply.
The KDFs generally don't have a lower limit for the generated key size, allowing the specification
of very small key sizes (of 1 octet), which can facilitate brute-force attacks on the HMAC. Since
the KDF parameters are not cryptographically protected and HMACs accept arbitrary key sizes,
implementations  refuse to process KDF parameters that specify small key output sizes or
weak parameters. It's  to reject any KDF parameters that specify key lengths less
than 20 octets.
[RFC7292]
[RFC8018]
[RFC8018]
MAY
RECOMMENDED
Krawczyk, H. Bellare, M. R. Canetti "HMAC: Keyed-Hashing for Message
Authentication" RFC 2104 DOI 10.17487/RFC2104 <https://
RFC 9879 PBMAC1 in PKCS #12 September 2025
Kario Informational Page 5

, February 2021, .
,
, ,
, February 2021, .
,
, , ,
February 2021, .
,
, ,
, February 2021, .
,
, , ,
February 2021, .
10.2. Informative References
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Yergeau, F. "UTF-8, a transformation format of ISO 10646" STD 63 RFC 3629
DOI 10.17487/RFC3629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3629>
Polk, T. Chen, L. Turner, S. P. Hoffman "Security Considerations for the
SHA-0 and SHA-1 Message-Digest Algorithms" RFC 6194 DOI 10.17487/RFC6194
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6194>
Moriarty, K., Ed. Nystrom, M. Parkinson, S. Rusch, A. M. Scott "PKCS #12:
Personal Information Exchange Syntax v1.1" RFC 7292 DOI 10.17487/RFC7292
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7292>
Moriarty, K., Ed. Kaliski, B. A. Rusch "PKCS #5: Password-Based
Cryptography Specification Version 2.1" RFC 8018 DOI 10.17487/RFC8018
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8018>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
NIST "Secure Hash Standard (SHS)" FIPS PUB 180-4 DOI 10.6028/NIST.FIPS.
180-4 <https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/FIPS/NIST.FIPS.180-4.pdf>
ITU-T "Information technology - Abstract Syntax Notation One (ASN.1):

[SHA3]
, , ,
.
 and ,
, , , August 2016,
.
,
, , , May 2024,
.
,
, , , August 2015,
.
RFC Errata Erratum ID 7974 RFC 9579 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/errata/
eid7974>
Percival, C. S. Josefsson "The scrypt Password-Based Key Derivation
Function" RFC 7914 DOI 10.17487/RFC7914 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7914>
Kario, H. "Use of Password-Based Message Authentication Code 1 (PBMAC1) in
PKCS #12 Syntax" RFC 9579 DOI 10.17487/RFC9579 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9579>
NIST "SHA-3 Standard: Permutation-Based Hash and Extendable-Output
Functions" FIPS PUB 202 DOI 10.6028/NIST.FIPS.202 <https://
nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/FIPS/NIST.FIPS.202.pdf>
Appendix A. Test Vectors
All test vectors use "1234" as the password for both encryption and integrity protection.
A.1. Valid PKCS #12 File with SHA-256 HMAC and PRF